
 
 

19 January 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 11.01.23 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Brown; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. London   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Kitchener, Layland, Morris, Pender, Purves and Williamson 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 8 November 2022, as a 
correct record. 

  
 
 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any declarations not already registered   

  
3.   Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the 

Scrutiny Committee (if any)  
   

 
  

4.   Actions from the Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 7 - 8)   
  

5.   Sencio Community Leisure   Sarah Robson 
Tel: 
01732227129 

 Jane Parish, Chief Executive of Sencio 
Community Leisure will be in attendance to 
answer questions on the performance of Sencio 
and present future challenges. 

  
 
 
 
  

6.   Performance Indicators Report  (Pages 9 - 36) Lee Banks  
Tel: 01732 
227161 
  

7.   Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Investment  

(Pages 37 - 38)   
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

 
  

8.   Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner 
and Greener  

(Pages 39 - 44)   
 
  

9.   Work Plan  (Pages 45 - 48)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



8 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Kitchener, Layland, Morris, Osborne-Jackson, 

Pender, Purves and Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown and London 
 
Kent County Cllr. Brazier and Cllr. Maskell were also in attendance 
 

 

Appointment of Chairman 

As the Chairman and Vice-Chairman had given their apologies, the first item of 
business was the election of a Chairman for the meeting.  

 Resolved: That Councillor Morris be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 

(Cllr Morris in the Chair) 
  
11.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 12 July 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
  

12.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none.  
  
13.    Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee 

 
There were none. 
  
14.    Actions from the Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
15.    KCC Member For Highways and Transport  

 

The Chairman welcomed Cllr. David Brazier, the Kent County Council (KCC) 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport who gave a verbal update on the work 
carried out by Kent Highways. 

Members were given an overview of the responsibilities within the KCC Portfolio. In 
terms of Highways assets and infrastructure, KCC looked after 4000 miles of 
footways and 5400 miles of road excluding motorways. The value of highways 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 8 November 2022 

9 
 

assets totaled over £24 million. The Highways Team had received 130,000 permit 
requests from Works and Utilities companies working on Highways.  

KCC Highways
[...]
et Member would 
investigate the possibility of providing local maps of the winter service. He also 
advised that a detailed map was available on the KCC website. Members asked 
questions of clarification on drainage ditches and the utility of using local farmers’ 
tractors to plow snow. Members were encouraged to contact the Cabinet Member 
should they know of rural roads that required the winter Service. Some Members 
also highlighted the success of neighbouring Council schemes including a volunteer 
snow-plow service. 

Members discussed the Kent Karrier service and suggested the benefits of a 
community led service. The Cabinet Member confirmed that funding had been 
received to spend on voluntary and community transport and KCC would be willing 
to support such a scheme and would be happy to discuss the opportunity, however 
suggested that previous similar schemes had only been moderately successful as 
volunteers had not always been willing to commit the time required. Central 
Government had instigated a Bus Service Improvement Plan which it was hoped 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 8 November 2022 

10 
 

would encourage operators to create a sustainable programme. However, due to 
budget cuts, rural bus schemes had been difficult to support.  

Members asked questions regarding the out of hours Highway service provided by 
contractors Amey. Concern was raised regarding problems with outsourcing the 
service to staff with limited local knowledge which it was believed caused 
confusion and undermined the usefulness of the service. Members also highlighted 
problems with waiting times. The Cabinet Member had held discussions with the 
contractors and would raise the additional problems. 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for his attendance and co-operation.  

  
16.    Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health  

 
The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health who gave an 
update on his portfolio and took questions from the Committee. Previous years had 
challenged the services provided under the portfolio and a wide range of these 
problems had been overcome since the pandemic. 

In response to questions it was confirmed that a framework had been put into 
place across Kent to manage the displacement of refugees through the Homes for 
Ukraine scheme. The Council had recruited a Resettlement Officer and Housing 
Officer to facilitate this in the Sevenoaks District. The Team had focused on 
maintaining conversations with existing hosts and welcomed the continuation of 
Government support for the scheme. Where host arrangements had ended, 
rematching opportunities were being sought, alongside private rented sector offers 
within the county. Support for refugees had been developed to help with language 
skills, jobs and training support and community based support. Officers were 
commended for their responsiveness to families that had been displaced by their 
hosting arrangements ending 

The One You programme had seen an increase in GPs directly referring regular 
patients to the service. The service was funded externally by Kent Public Health 
and provided support and guidance on physical and mental health and wellbeing.  

The Council’s Housing Strategy had been adopted earlier in the year. A 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy had also been drafted, which would 
focus on the prevention of homelessness, housing supply and continue to build 
relationships with landlords and Housing Associations in the District. Following 
queries, the Portfolio Holder advised that the need for affordable housing was 
increasing and the Team were active in encouraging more affordable housing 
during the planning process. 15 new homes had been acquired by Quercus Housing 
at 11-13 High Street, Swanley, which were fully occupied from May 2022. Following 
a question, Members were advised that Quercus Housing had purchased the 
residential units from a developer, but did not acquire the shops, which remained 
in the developer’s ownership. It was confirmed that West Kent Housing owned 98% 
of the housing stock in the district, with the second largest social housing provider 
being Moat Housing. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 8 November 2022 

11 
 

Action 1 – For the Chief Officer – People and Places to update Members with 
the figures for the number of affordable housing units managed by Housing 
Associations within the District. 

In response to a question on housing standards Members were advised that all 
housing providers reported to the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH), which 
promoted a viable, efficient and well-governed social housing sector able to 
deliver and maintain homes of appropriate quality that met a range of needs. RSH 
was an executive non-departmental public body, sponsored by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 

The Portfolio Holder advised that a range of Housing Associations were also being 
engaged to raise the market for competition in the sector and increase the social 
housing offer in the District. In response to a question Members were also advised 
that travel warrants could be issued for emergency housing applicants, where 
eligible and if necessary. 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for his attendance and update. 

  
17.    Performance Report  

 

Members considered the report which presented performance indicators that were 
not meeting their target levels along with the Housing and Health portfolio 
performance report. 

Members asked questions of clarification. It was confirmed that the figures for 
missed green waste collections were for the month of September and did not 
include figures for the new rounds implemented in October. Members were 
informed that the new rounds operated at a high level of collections as the Council 
served upwards of 50,000 households around the District. Missed collections were 
comparatively low and actions were being identified to address any missed 
collections effectively. As the missed collections for general waste were at target 
levels as at the end of September, they were not included in the report. Members 
discussed the other performance indicators. In regards to LPI_PA 002, due to the 
implementation of a new statutory Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) policy which had 
resulted in increased cancellations Members suggested that the targets be altered 
to reflect this. 

In response to a question regarding the Customer Solutions Team the Chief Officer 
– Customer and Resources confirmed that 4 new staff Members had been appointed 
to replace outgoing staff and were currently being trained. It was hoped that the 
new staff would help to meet the increased demand on the Team in recent 
months. 

Following further questions it was clarified that the Health Action Plan was a 
partnership document and the indicators related to a number of areas which were 
not under the deliverable remit of the Council. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-levelling-up-housing-and-communities
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-levelling-up-housing-and-communities


Scrutiny Committee - 8 November 2022 

12 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

  
18.    Scrutiny Committee - In-depth Working Group Outcomes Report  

 
Members considered the report which laid out the recommendations of previous 
Working Groups and their outcomes. 

Members discussed the value of the Working Group recommendations and their 
contributions. Some apprehension was raised as to whether the recommendations 
were taken forward. Some Members reflected on the usefulness of previous 
Working Groups they had been involved in. 

Members were advised that Cabinet were entitled to decide how best to proceed 
with any of the recommendations made to them. In response to a question it was 
confirmed that further information could be provided on the outcomes of previous 
Working Group recommendations.  

Resolved: That the report be noted and further information be provided to 
the Committee summarising the outcomes of previous Working Group 
recommendations. 

  
19.    Report of the Covid-19 In-depth Scrutiny Working Group  

 
Members considered the final report of the Covid-19 Working Group which had 
looked at the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic and assessed the 
Emergency Plan and District Emergency Centre (DEC).  

Members discussed the recommendations. Some concern was raised over the 
usefulness of formalising a volunteer network and the effectiveness of having 
Officers review the Emergency Plan. 

It was moved and duly seconded that the recommendations within the report be 
agreed.  

 Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) a small peer review of the Emergency Plan be undertaken 

b) the Emergency Plan be reviewed by the Chief Executive every 2 
years, to ensure it remained up-to-date 

c) the Emergency Plan be reviewed by Members every 4 years, either 
at Cabinet or the relevant Advisory Committee 

d) the process for getting volunteers be formalised to create a body 
of trained volunteers with available contact details 

e) scenario exercises be undertaken every 4 years with the 
involvement of Gold and Silver Commanders 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 8 November 2022 

13 
 

f) the inventory of the Emergency Command Centre be regularly 
audited and kept in better condition 

  
20.    Establishment of In-depth Scrutiny Working Group  

 
Members considered a report which proposed the establishment of an in-depth 
Scrutiny Working Group. Members discussed the timeframe for the Working Group 
and the possible constraint of the upcoming May local elections which could result 
in a change of Membership to the Committee. It was discussed that the timeframe 
restrictions might also rush the Working Groups report should one be established. 
Members were advised that they were welcome to submit potential topics for the 
Working Groups and these would be added to the Work Plan. 

Resolved: That the establishment of an In-depth Scrutiny Working Group be 
deferred until the 2023/24 civic year.  

 
  
21.    Work Plan  

Members discussed the Work Plan and requested that the below items be added:  

19 January 2023 

• Performance Indicators Report 
• Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener 
• Portfolio Holder for Finance and Investment 

 
21 March 2023 
 

• Performance Indicators Report 
• Portfolio Holder for Improvement & Innovation 
• Portfolio Holder for Development & Conservation 

 

In addition a number of external invitees were suggested for future meetings of 
the Scrutiny Committee depending on their availability.  

Possible External Invitees  
KCC Cabinet Member for Education and Skills  
Chief Executive West Kent Housing  
Chief Executive Sevenoaks Hospital 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.49 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Action(s) from the meeting held on 8 November 2022 (as at 18/11/2022) 

Action  Description Status  Contact Officer 

Action 1  Action 1 – For the Chief Officer – People and 
Places to update Members with the figures for 
the number of affordable Housing units within 
the District. 

 

Completed. Members were updated 
via email. 

Sarah Robson 

Ext: 7129 

  
  

 
 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Scrutiny Committee – 19 JANUARY 2023 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Scrutiny Committee have requested an update at each of their meetings on 
any performance indicators which are not meeting their target level. 
Appended to this report is an exceptions report with a commentary from 
officers explaining the reasons why performance is not within 10% of target 
and detailing any actions the service is planning to take to improve 
performance levels. 

Performance Overview 

2 The table on the following page summaris
[...]
of inaccurate data 
being reported to Members is minimised and assurance can be placed on the 
accuracy of data used to assess performance. By reporting to Members and 
ensuring all Members are able to access the Council’s performance 
management system the risk of poor performance not being identified or 
addressed is minimised. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 

Equality Impacts 

10 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 
relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 
on end users. 

Net Zero Implications 

11 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 
relevance to the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030. There is no 
perceived impact regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon 
emissions in the district, or supporting the resilience of the natural 
environment 

Conclusions 

12 This report to Members summarises performance across the Council with 
data that was available at the end of November 2022. Members are asked to 
consider 13 performance indicators which are performing 10% or more below 
their target and if the actions being taken by Officers are not deemed 
sufficient are recommended to refer those indicators to the Cabinet for 
further assessment. 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Exceptions Report 

Appendix B – Cleaner & Greener Portfolio Performance Report 

Appendix C – Finance & Investment Portfolio Performance Report 

Background Papers 

None 

 

Dr Pav Ramewal 

Chief Executive 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Exceptions Report 
 
Key:

               

Code Short Name Current 
Value 

Current 
Target 

Current 
Status Performance Chart 

Year to 
date 

2022/23
Value 

Year to 
date 

2022/23 
Target 

Year to 
date 

2022/23 
Status 

Latest Note 

LPI_PA 
002 

Percentage of 
Penalty Charge 
Notices 
cancelled 

5.5% 10%  

 

14.2% 10%  

A new appeals policy has been 
introduced which 
[...]
022/23 
Target 

Year to 
date 

2022/23 
Status 

Latest Note 

LPI_DS 
Waste 
004 

Number of 
missed green 
waste 
collections 

741 9  

 

1035 70  
See commentary for LPI_DS Waste 
002 

LPI_DS 
Waste 
005 

Percentage of 
missed green 
waste 
collections 
corrected by 
next working 
day 

49% 98%  

 

83.29% 98%  
See commentary for LPI_DS Waste 
002 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Code Short Name Current 
Value 

Current 
Target 

Current 
Status Performance Chart 

Year to 
date 

2022/23
Value 

Year to 
date 

2022/23 
Target 

Year to 
date 

2022/23 
Status 

Latest Note 

LPI_LIC 
02(s) 

The percentage 
of valid personal 
licences 
processed 
within 14 
working days 

80% 95%  

 

97.14% 95%  

The Team is extremely busy with a 
high volume of seasonal work 
(Temporary Event Notices) which has 
had a knock on effect on processing 
other applications. Only one case did 
not make target within this 
performance indicator. 

LPI_EH 
006 

Percentage of 
planning 
applications 
provided with 
comments 
within 21 days 
of receipt 

72% 90%  

 

72% 90%  

The Environmental Protection Team 
have reduced reliance on external 
contractors to deliver this aspect of 
the service and consequently there 
has been less dedicated resource 
allocated to the delivery of this PI.   
 
We are currently training 3 members 
of the team to enable them to 
provide responses but owing to 
heavy workloads and a number of 
involved cases within the team this is 
taking longer than we would have 
liked.   
 
Once training has been completed, it 
is expected that performance levels 
will improve 

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 6



Code Short Name Current 
Value 

Current 
Target 

Current 
Status Performance Chart 

Year to 
date 

2022/23
Value 

Year to 
date 

2022/23 
Target 

Year to 
date 

2022/23 
Status 

Latest Note 

LPI_CSV 
01 

Average number 
of days taken to 
validate a 
planning 
application 

5.52 5  

 

6.39 5  

The team are now fully staffed but 2 
are stil
[...]
t earlier than previously planned; 

 

▪ Council remain in a stronger position than much of the rest of the sector but recognition 

too that we are not able to, nor should we, rest on our laurels. 

 

As ever, I am indebted to officers and Member colleagues for their sterling work, support and 

good humour. 

 

Matthew Dickins 

Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment 

January 2023 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cllr Margot McArthur 

Cleaner & Greener Portfolio Holder 

Report to Scrutiny Committee  

19 January 2023 

 

I am pleased to present my report on recent activity within my portfolio.  

Direct Services: 

· We maintained a weekly refuse collection service despite continued difficulties with 

vehicle breakdowns, staff absences and significantly increased waste volumes. 

· Successfully implemented a major waste collection round change for all 55,000 

households and 15,000 garden waste customers, the first change in over 10-years. 
It was vital to redesign the old waste collection rounds as they were inefficient, 

given they were over ten years old. Our new collection rounds take into account 
future needs regarding food and glass, reducing carbon emissions, future vehicle 
needs and protecting our weekly collection service. In the first 10 weeks of the new 

rounds we have already used around 3,000 litres less fuel. 

· Although still in ‘Testing Mode’ we are developing a very innovative map that links 

our GIS mapping system with live GPS vehicle tracking data. Our interactive live 
tracking map is for Customer Solutions to use when talking to customers and once 
tested for residents to be able to view on our website. 

· Commercial waste is rebuilding after the pandemic with customers growing and 
income improving with an increase of 15% for 2019/20 and by a further 34% for 

2021/22. For 2022/23 we are still seeing growth as income is up by a further 20%. 

· Successfully obtained £500,000 CIL fun
[...]
lank



Scrutiny Committee Work Plan as at 21 December 2022 

Committee Date 19 January 2023 21 March 2023  11 July 2023 

External Invitees Sencio Community Leisure (Confirmed) 

 

Chief Executive, Sevenoaks Hospital  

 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Margot McArthur – Portfolio Holder for 
Cleaner and Greener (confirmed) 

Matthew Dickins – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Investment (confirmed) 

Performance Indicators 

Julia Thornton – Portfolio Holder for 
Development & Conservation 

Peter Fleming – Portfolio Holder for 
Improvement & Innovation 

Performance Indicators 

Performance Indicators 

 

 

Committee Date 22 March 2022 12 July 2022 8 November 2022 

External Invitees Dartford & Gravesham NHS (confirmed) Kent Police (Confirmed) KCC Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport (confirmed) 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Performance Monitoring 

Matthew Dickins – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance & Investment (confirmed) 

Lesley Dyball – Portfolio Holder for 
People & Places (confirmed) 

Peter Fleming – Portfolio Holder for 
Improvement & Innovation (Confirmed 

Julia Thornton – Portfolio Holder for 
Development & Conservation (confirmed) 

Kevin Maskell – Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Health 

Performance Monitoring 

 

In-Depth Scrutiny Final Report – In-Depth Scrutiny Working 
Group – Covid-19 Response 

Final Report – in depth Scrutiny Final Report - In-depth Scrutiny Working 
Group  

Establishment of In-depth Scrutiny 
Working Group  

 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9



Committee Date 19 January 2023 21 March 2023  11 July 2023 

In-Depth Scrutiny   Establishment of In-depth Scrutiny 
Working Group 

 

Past In-Depth Scrutiny Working Groups 

2015/16 

Leisure – Cllrs. Ball, Brown (Chairman), Clack and 
Kitchener 

2016/17 

Property Investment – Cllrs. Clack (Chairman), Hogg, 
Kitchener and Purves 

2018/19 

Staffing Levels – Cllrs. Brown (Chairman), Ball, Hogg 
and Purves 

2019/21 

CCTV Service – Cllrs. Pender (Chairman), Ball, 
Kitchener and Pur
[...]
troduction and Background
	Performance Overview
	Portfolio Holder Performance Reports
	Other Options Considered and/or Rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Impacts

	Conclusions
	Appendices
	Background Papers

	06 - Performance Report - Appendix A - Exceptions
	Appendix A

	06 - Performance Report - Appendix B - Cleaner & Greener Portfolio
	Appendix B

	06 - Performance Report - Appendix C - Finance & Investment Portfolio
	Appendix C


	7 Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Investment
	8 Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener
	9 Work Plan
	Scrutiny Committee Work Plan as at 21 December 2022
	Past In-Depth Scrutiny Working Groups
	2015/16
	2016/17
	2018/19
	2019/21
	2021/22

	Current In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group
	Possible Future Areas for In-Depth Scrutiny
	2018/19
	2019/21
	2021/22





Minutes of the meeting


 

14 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Kitchener, Layland, Morris, Pender and Purves 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Barnes 

 
 Cllrs. Dickins, Dyball and McArthur were also present. 

 
Cllrs. Dr. Canet and Dyball were in attendance via a virtual media 
platform which did not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 

 
  
22.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
  

23.    Declarations of Interest  
 

For reasons of transparency, the Chairman, Cllr. Brown declared that for item 5 – 
Sencio Community Leisure (Minute 26) he used Sencio gym facilities and services.  
  
24.    Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee  

 
There were none. 
  
25.    Actions from the Previous Meeting  

 
Members noted the completed action.  
  
26.    Sencio Community Leisure  

 

The Chairman welcomed the Chief Executive of Sencio Community Trust and the 
Asset Maintenance Engineer (Sencio) who were in attendance and gave a 
presentation to the Committee. The Chief Executive (Sencio) advised that due to 
the new Pure Gym which had opened in November 2022 there were higher numbers 
of cancellations of fitness memberships. However, demand for swimming had 
increased in the New Year which saw membership numbers increase slightly. There 
were also national shortages of staff as well as pool chemicals which had 
challenged Sencio’s service delivery for customers and members in recent years. 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10162/Presentation%20to%20the%20Committee%2019th-Jan-2023%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=2


Scrutiny Committee - 19 January 2023 

15 
 

Sencio had run training courses and increased recruitment drive for swim teachers 
as a result. Sencio had also received a grant of £20,000 for the KCC Reconnect 
programme which allowed them to offer free swim lessons for children who 
struggled with swimming. It also enabled discounted rates for a range of activities 
as well as free gym memberships for disadvantaged young people. A customer 
survey in 2022 was also undertaken to gauge customer satisfaction against a 
national benchmark which showed an overall positive result. Members requested 
that the full customer satisfaction survey be circulated to the Committee.  

Members asked questions of the Asset Maintenance Engineer (Sencio) around the 
quality and age of their assets and the reports of breakdowns. In response to 
questions Members were advised that there were problems with defective pipes 
and plumbing which had put a strain on maintenance. The Asset Maintenance 
Engineer (Sencio) explained that the building management system had difficulties 
operating with old hardware which had a knock on effect on energy usage and 
efficiency. There were large fluctuations in pool temperature which had resulted 
in sessions being cancelled and this had impacted service delivery. He confirmed 
that Sencio did not hold a planned preventative maintenance system but did hire 
contractors to assess the viability of assets. In response to further questions The 
Chief Officer – People and Places (SDC) confirmed that the Council had a 
responsibility for capital replacements and end of life responsibilities over 
buildings and assets while Sencio had cleaning, routine maintenance and 
compliance responsibilities. The Chief Executive (Sencio) stressed to Members the 
importance of prioritising maintenance problems given Sencio’s scant resources.  

In response to a question the Chief Executive (Sencio) also confirmed that the 
Edenbridge all-weather pitch had been closed due to drainage issues and explained 
that she had been working with the Chief Officer – People and Places (SDC) to 
secure funding to refurbish the ground. A survey had been undertaken which 
determined that the site could be revived.  

The Chairman took the opportunity to ask about Sencio’s financial position. The 
Chief Executive (Sencio) advised that permission was required from the Sencio 
Board to present financial information. This permission had not been given. In 
response to further questions Members were advised that the Financial Conduct 
Authority (FCA) had given special permission for the Sencio Board to pursue a one-
off 3 year audit of accounts from 2019 – 2021 which was underway. Due to the 
impact of the pandemic a decision was made to present all 3 years of audited 
accounts together. She also advised that Sencio management accounts were up-to-
date and confirmed that Sencio had secured a different Financial Manager since 
2018. 

Members expressed concern that the financial information requested had not been 
forthcoming and the Chairman with the Committees agreement, requested that 
the Sencio Chief Executive return along with the Finance Manager with the 
accounts information requested. If the Sencio Board decided not to present the 
information, the Chairman of the Board was to be invited to explain the decision. 



Scrutiny Committee - 19 January 2023 

16 
 

The Committee thanked the Chief Executive (Sencio) and the Asset Maintenance 
Engineer (Sencio) for attending. 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement brought forward consideration of 
item 7 - Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Investment (Minute 27), 
and item 8 - Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener (Minute 
28). 
   
27.    Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Investment  

 

The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Investment who gave 
an update on his portfolio. Despite rising costs and inflation, the Council was in a 
strong financial position and maintained continued delivery of its balanced 10- 
year budget. 

In response to questions the Portfolio Holder confirmed that expenditure and the 
cost of inflation were lower in some areas. As part of the budget setting process 
the Council looked into areas of pressure in relation to inflation and sought to 
contain council tax, deliver savings and maximise income wherever possible. 

In response to a question it was confirmed that the changing approach regarding 
refuse freighters had been considered at the Finance and Investment Advisory 
Committee which would upgrade the Council’s fleet earlier than expected. 

Members thanked the Portfolio Holder for his update. 

   
28.    Questions for the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener  

 

The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener who gave an 
update on her portfolio. The Portfolio Holder advised that possible future 
challenges included reliance on partner organisations along with possible changes 
to legislation which could require glass and food waste to be collected separately. 

The recent revision of waste collection rounds had made collections more efficient 
and in the first 10 weeks had saved the Council approximately 3,000 litres of fuel. 
As the new rounds were implemented District-wide there were initial difficulties as 
residents got used to the new system but with time it was hoped people would 
adjust to the new collections. The Portfolio Holder recommended that Members 
promote the new rounds as much as possible to ease the transition.  

In response to a question the Portfolio Holder confirmed that the Council 
attempted to reduce the amount of waste that went to landfill by incinerating or 
recycling general waste. This meant that the vast majority of household waste in 



Scrutiny Committee - 19 January 2023 

17 
 

the district did not go to landfill. The Portfolio Holder also confirmed that the 
Council was a member of the Kent Resource Partnership which worked together to 
educate communities about recycling and reusing waste. 

In response to a question the Portfolio Holder also confirmed that the second bid 
of £1.5 million to the National Heritage Lottery Fund (NHLF) for the improvement 
of Bradbourne Lakes would be submitted and the Council would hear if the bid was 
successful in June or July. The bid was backed by £500,000 of CIL money which 
was match funded and could only be used once the NHLF bid was secured. A 
separate capital bid was expected to be approved that would allow work to start 
earlier. 

Members thanked the Portfolio Holder for her update. 

   
29.    Performance Indicators Report  

 

Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
as of the end of November 2022. Members were asked to consider 13 performance 
indicators which were performing at 10% or more below their target with a 
commentary from Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to 
improve performance. The report also provided key performance indicators 
relating to the Finance and Investment and Cleaner and Greener Portfolios.  

Members discussed the report and the Chairman advised that some indicators that 
were not meeting their targets were the result of new staff adjusting and bedding 
in new processes. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
30.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted with the following additions: 
  
21 March 2023 
Chief Executive, Sevenoaks Hospital 
Sencio Community Leisure 
  
11 July 2023 
Peter Fleming – Portfolio Holder for Improvement and Innovation 
Julia Thornton – Portfolio Holder for Development and Conservation. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.57 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


